[MIA MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 60, April 30, 1991]

REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Pursuant to Memorandum Circular No. 121, s. 1990 of the President of the Philippines, Section 54, Chapter 12, Book IV of Executive Order No. 292 (Administrative Code of 1987), Batas Pambansa Blg. 325, and the General Provisions of the General Appropriations Acts, the Maritime Industry Board approved on 30 April 1991 the Management recommendation on a revised schedule of fees and charges listed in ANNEX "A", (below) which shall be imposed and collected by the Maritime Industry Authority.

This Circular shall take effect 15 days after its last publication once a week for two (2) consecutive weeks in two (2) newspapers of general circulation.

Adopted: 30 April 1991.

(SGD.) PHILIP S. TUAZON Administrator

ANNEX "A"

| NATURE OF FEE/CHARGE | PROPOSED RATE |
|--|----------------------|
| A. Registration & Licensing Office | |
| 1. Processing Fee of Application as Licensed MARINA Shipbuilder or Ship Repairer | P 715.00 |
| 2. License Fees/Renewal | |
| Class A - Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer Class B - Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer | 2,290.00 1,720.00 |
| Class C - Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Repairer | 1,145.00 |
| 3. Annual Shipyard Inspection | |

Fees of Registered Firm

| Class A - Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship | o Repairer | 1,720.00 |
|---|--|---------------------------|
| Class B - Reg. Shipbuilder/Ship Class C - Reg. | | 1,145.00 |
| Shipbuilder/Ship | o Repairer | 715.00 |
| for Processing | 1.1% of Invoice Value of Impo or Items but in no case less th P690.0087.50 nor more than | nan |
| For those Tax Free Incentive with BOI | 1.1% of Invoice Value of Impo or Items | orted Item |
| 5. Filing Fee and Fee for Request under P.D No. 12 | for Exemption | 2,200.00 |
| 6. Filing Fee for Accreditation un | | 1,650.00 |
| B. Technical Services Office | | |
| 1. Processing Fee for Importation/ Charter of Fishing Vessels 400.40/Vessel | | |
| 2. Processing Fee for Importation of Vessels other than Fishing Vessels P1,375.00/Vessel | | |
| 3. Processing1.1% of the Price Invoice but in no caseFee forless than P690.00 nor more thanImportation ofP1,790.00Vessel SpareParts | | |
| 4. Processing Fe Importation of M | | |
| Marine Engine : above Marine Engine I | | 115.00/unit 60.00/unit |
| 5. Survey/Inspe | ction Fee of | |

Vessel

| Within [Metro Manila] the vicinity of the Central Office and the Regional Offices | |
|---|--|
| Vessels less than 5000 GRT Vessels 5000 GRT and above | 345.00/Vessel 690.00/Vessel |
| [Outlaying Area within Luzon] Outside the Vicinity of the Central Office and the Regional Offices | |
| Vessels less than 5000 GRT | |
| First Class City Second Class City Third Class City | 1,030.00/Vessel 915.00/Vessel 915.00/Vessel |
| Vessels 5000 GRT or above | |
| First Class City Second Class City Third Class City | P1,260.00/Vessel 1,145.00/Vessel 1,145.00/Vessel |
| 6. Plans Approval Fee of Original Plan | 5.00/Section |
| 7. Processing Fee for Special Permits For Fishing Vessels | 1,100.00/Vessel |
| 8. Processing Fee for Thickness Gauging of Fishing Vessels prior to Registration with the Philippine | |
| Coast Guard | 5,500.00/Vessel |
| 9. Lay-up of Vessels 0-50,000 DW 50,0001- 150,000 DW 150,000 and above DW | \$70.00 \$80.00 \$90.00 |
| 10. Application for Export Clearance | |
| a.1. Vessels 5,000 GRT but not more than 10,000 | P330.00/Vessel |
| 2. Vessels 10,001 GRT and | 550.00/Vessel |

above

| b.1. Spare Parts | 55.00/Invoice |
|---|--|
| 2. Marine Engines | 40.00/Engine |
| 11. Acquisition thru Local Construction | 355.00/Vessel |
| 12. Application for Amendment of Special Permit Granted and still Subsisting | 200.00/Application |
| 13. Extension of Validity of MARINA Authority to Import and/or Export Fishing Vessels, Pleasure Crafts 14. Extension of Validity of MARINA Authority to Import and/or Export Spare Parts | 55.00/Vessel |
| a. Importation | 200.00/Invoice |
| b. Exportation | 55.00/Invoice |
| C. Domestic Shipping Office | |
| Processing Fee for Importation/Exercise of Option to Purchase | |
| Vessels less than 10 years old | 1,320.00/Vessel |
| Vessels 10 years old and above | P10,560.00/Vessel |
| 2. Processing Fee for Bareboat Charter/Extension/Renewal of Bareboat Charter | |
| Vessels less than 10 years old | 1,320.00/Vessel |
| Vessels 10 years old and above | 10,560.00/Vessel |
| Special Permit for Temporary Utilization of Vessels in Domestic Shipping/Extension/Renewal of | 1,100.00 min./ Vessel P55.00/100 GRT or fraction |

| SP/Amendment of SP | thereof |
|--|------------------------|
| 4. Processing Fee for Accreditation | |
| Under MC No. 9 Under MC No. 51 | 880.00 110.00 |
| 5. Extension of Validity of MARINA Authority to Acquire Vessel | 55.00/Vessel |
| 6. Processing Fee for Acquisition of Vessels thru Local construction | 352.00/Vessel |
| 7. Permanent Conversion of Vessel(s) Status | 1,060.00/Vessel |
| 8. Authority to Sell Imported Vessel | P100.00/Vessel |
| 9. Sub-Charter of Vessel | P100.00/Vessel |
| 10. Employment of Supernumerary | 2,000.00 |
| 11. Application for Amendment of Special Permit Granted and Still Subsisting | 200.00/ Application |
| 12. Pre-termination of the Bareboat Charter Contract | 100.00/Vessel |
| 13. Conversion/Alteration of Vessel | 1,000.00/Vessel |
| 14. Amendment of Charter Hire | 100.00/Vessel |
| 15. Indorsement to other Gov't. Agencies | 100.00/Vessel |
| Change of Name of Vessel Registration of Vessel Others | |
| 16. Deletion of Vessel from Phil. Registry | 200.00/Vessel |
| 17. Amendment in any | 500.00/Vessel |